
1929 Oral Am wer^ 30 SEPTEMBER 1954 Oral Answers 1930

Shahnawai Kluui): (a) Rs. 18,01,880
upto the 17th September, 1954.

(b) 51 bridges and 62 miles of roads improved.

(c) A copy of the Five Year Plan for roads in the Andamans i^ laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appen dix IX, annexure No. 4.]

Shri N. M. Lingam: May I know the reasons for the slow progress in the execution of the works in view of the fact that the Plan contemplates a total outlay of nearly Rs. 1 crore for works in Andamans?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Although, so far, admittedly, progress has been rather slow, we have taken steps to expedite the progress.

Shri N. M. Lingam: In view of the importance of the place for colonisa tion, may I know if a permanent Engi*
neering Division is stationed there and all facilities are given?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Tramsport (Shri Alagresan): These works are being carried out by the Andamans P.W.D.

R ivbr Transport

♦1549. Shri K. P. Tripathi: Will
the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Rivers Steam Navigation and Indian General Navigation and Railway Companies have notified to the mer chants of Cachar that due to breach at Jalalpur the steamers will stop plying in low-water season to and from Calcutta to Cachar; and

(b) if so, what alternative arrange ments, if any, will be made to trans port goods?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): <a)
No, Sir-

(b) Does not arise.

Sb9i K. P. Tripathi:
that the Chamber of

Is It a fact
Commerce,

Karimganj, has actually received a notice from the steamer company, and if so, may I know what steps Govern ment propose to take?

Shri Alagesan: A letter was for warded to the Minister by the hon.
Member. On enquiry it is found that ‘
they only wanted to apprise them of the dry season conditions and ask them to make use of their main line service before those conditions set in.
They have told the Ministry that they will inform us if any difficulty arises in their main line service.

Shri K. P. Tripathi: If such a con tingency arises, may I know whether ̂
the Government will take steps to reduce the freight of railways so tha t the people may get things cheaper as they are getting?

Shri Alagesan: I do not know how to answer that question. Low water conditions occur in the dry season. It is only a common phenomenon. It is nothing peculiar.

S oil Conservation Ĉ entrb

*1550. Shri T. Subrahmanyam:
WiU the Minister of Food and Agrtculture’ be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have deci ded to start a Soil Conservation Re search Centre in black cotton soil region;

(b) if so where it will be opened;
and

(c) when it will start functioning?
The Minister of Agriculture (Dr. P.

S. Deshmukh): (a) to (c). The Cen tral Soil Conservation Board has pro posed the establishment of a soil con servation Research, Demonstration and Training Centre for the black cotton soil region at Bellary. The pro- •
posal is under the consideration of the Government of India.

Shri T. Subrahmanyam: May I know if preliminaries like acquisition of land, have been completed?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am unable to give a definite answer now. The establishment is in active pursuit.
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Sfaii T. Sttbrabmaityam: What would be the staff required for this purpose?

Dr. P, S. Deshmukh: T have not got the details. The scheme will cost
Rs. 3,22,000 non-recurrin/? and about
Rs. 2 lakhs annual recurring.
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The Minister of Agrrfculture (Dr. P.
S. Deshmukh): (a) No« Sir

(b) Does not arise.
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Theft of Central Railway Claims
Files

•1552. Shri Gidwanl: WiU the Minister of B«ilways be pleased to

state:

(a) whether the attention ol Government has been drawn to a news item on the 16th September, 1954 to the effect that hundreds of Central Railway flies relating to claims in r e s i s t of lost goods have been stolen from the Railway Office

recently;

(b) when these flies were stolen;

(c) whether any inquiry has been instituted in the matter; and

(d) il so, with what result?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Ra|lwayi> and Transport
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes.
Sir.

(b) About 40 to 50 gunny bags con*
taining old records of the Central Railway were removed in an unautho rised manner on 30th August. 1954, but these gunny bags did not contain any claim flies,

(c) Yes, Sir

(d) The inquiry is still in progress.

Shri Gidwani: What did the files contain?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The bags contained old records of the office of Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Central Railway.

Shri Gidwani: May I know whe ther any railway employees were in volved?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The case is being enquired into.

AccroBNT IN Union Anoarpathra
Colliery

♦1553. Shri T. B. Vittal Bao: WUl the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether any enquiry has been conducted into the accident which occurred on the 14th September, 1954 in the Union Angarpathra Colliery, Jharia, resulting in the death of three workers;

(b) if so, who conducted the en quiry and what are his findings;

(c) when this mine was last in».
pected; and

(d) whether it is a fact that tha work at this particular coal face was stopped for more than three months because the workers refused to work as the roof condition at this particular coal face was bad and on the day of

